DISTRICT OF LAKE COUNTRY

BYLAW 1017

A BYLAW TO AMEND SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT REGULATION BYLAW

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the District of Lake Country in open meeting assembled enacts as follows:

- 1. SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT REGULATION BYLAW 708, 2009, IS HEREBY AMENDED BY:
- 1.1. Deleting the definition for "Collection Fee" in its entirety and replacing it with the following:
 - "Collection Fee means the fee for the curbside collection of Yard Waste, Garbage and Mandatory Recyclable Material from each Residential Dwelling Premises, as set out in the District Fees Bylaw, or under any other bylaw of the District, as amended from time to time."
- 1.2. Deleting Section 2) a) i) in its entirety and replacing it with the following:
 - "i) Every Owner of a Residential Dwelling Premises within the Collection Area shall use the System and shall pay the rates and fees as set out in the District Fees Bylaw, or under any other bylaw of the District, as amended from time to time."
- 1.3. Deleting the first paragraph of Section 2) a) vi) in its entirety and replacing it with the following:
 - "vi) Residents of stratified residential properties to which access to each individual unit is only available via common strata property shall utilize the Garbage, Yard Waste and Mandatory Residential Recyclable material collection systems established by the District pursuant to this bylaw, as determined by the Director of Engineering. Such properties shall participate in the System and shall pay all respective fees and charges as set out in the District Fees Bylaw, or under any other bylaw of the District, as amended from time to time, as if each strata unit or lot were a Residential Dwelling Premises as defined by this bylaw."
- 1.4. Deleting Section 2) b) xii) 3) in its entirety and replacing it with the following:
 - "3) if the request referred to in Subsections 2) b) xii) 1) and 2) is approved by the Director of Engineering, the rates for such services (Large Cart Fee) will be as set out in the District Fees Bylaw, or under any other bylaw of the District, as amended from time to time."
- 1.5. Deleting Section 2) b) xiv) 3) in its entirety and replacing it with the following:
 - "3) the owner will not receive any reduction in the annual fee for the System."
- 1.6. Deleting Schedule "A" Section 2.0 in its entirety and replacing it with the following:
 - "2.0 Fees and charges shall be paid in relation to this bylaw as set out in the District Fees Bylaw, or under any other bylaw of the District, as amended from time to time."

Bylaw 1017, 2017 Page 2 of 2

- 1.7. Deleting Schedule "A" Section 2.1 in its entirety and replacing it with the following:
 - "2.1 An annual fee as set out in the District Fees Bylaw, or under any other bylaw of the District, as amended from time to time, shall apply for each individual Residential Dwelling Premises for the basic Garbage (120 litre cart,) Yard Waste (240 litre cart,) and Mandatory Recyclable Material (240 or 360 litre cart) collection service, plus any of the following as may be applicable:
 - a) An additional annual fee for an upgrade to a 240 litre cart for garbage;
 - b) An additional annual fee for an upgrade to a 360 litre cart for Yard Waste;
 - c) An additional annual fee if a second or third Yard Waste cart is utilized."
- 1.8. Deleting Schedule "A" Section 2.8 in its entirety and replacing it with the following:
 - "2.8 The fee for each bag tag shall be as set out in the District Fees Bylaw, or under any other bylaw of the District, as amended from time to time."
- 1.9. Deleting Schedule "A" Section 2.10 in its entirety and replacing it with the following:
 - "2.10 Each individual Residential Dwelling Premises will receive one free cart Change Out to change cart size or add a cart or carts where applicable within the first year of service or in the first year of property ownership. Each separate service call is one Change Out whether it is to exchange one or more carts. Additional cart size Change Outs will be charged the applicable fee as set out in the District Fees Bylaw, or under any other bylaw of the District, as amended from time to time, which will be invoiced to the Owner."

2. CITATION

2.1. This bylaw may be cited as "Fees Amendment Bylaw (Solid Waste) 1017	, 2017".
--	----------

READ A FIRST TIME this 4^{th} day of July, 2017. READ A SECOND TIME this 4^{th} day of July, 2017. READ A THIRD TIME this 4^{th} day of July, 2017.

ADOPTED this 18 th day of July, 2017.	
<u>Original signed by James Baker</u> Mayor	Original signed by Reyna Seabrook Corporate Officer
, ,	nd correct copy of the Bylaw cited as "Fees Amendmen d by the Municipal Council on the 18 th day of July, 2017.
Date	Corporate Officer

S:\CorpServices\BYLAWS\Bylaw Files\BYLAW2017-1017 Fees Amendment Bylaw (Solid Waste)\Fees Amendment Bylaw (Solid Waste) 1017, 2017.docx